As per our stated revenue recognition policy, revenue is recognised when control over goods is transferred to the
customer. Depending on the terms agreed with the customer, control may pass as early in the delivery process as
commencement of transport to the export port or as late as unloading at the customer destination.

Following a comprehensive review of shipment terms as part of 30 September 2025 revenue cut-off procedures, we
deemed it appropriate to revisit revenue cut-off data as at the end of FY24 and FY23. In doing so, we identified errors
whereby revenue was recognised pre, rather than post year end in both periods, that have been corrected by
restatement of the FY23 balance sheet (and therefore FY24 opening
reserves), and the FY24 income statement, balance sheet and statement of cash flows.

The impacts of these restatements on the primary statements for FY23 and FY24 are shown below, and the impacts
on key performance measures are disclosed in note 14. The impact on profit before taxation, net current assets and
net assets has not been material to either FY23 or FY24.

Restated Group income statement for the year ended 30 September 2024

Group

Previously
reported

£'000
Adjustment

£'000
As restated

£'000

Revenue 153,066 (2,863) 150,203

Cost of sales (108,580) 2,319 (106,261)

Gross profit1 44,486 (544) 43,942

Profit before taxation1 19,093 (544) 18,549

Basic earnings per share (pence) 23.61p (0.90p) 22.71p

Diluted earnings per share (pence) 23.48p (0.89p) 22.59p

Restated Group balance sheet for the years ended 30 September 2023 and 2024

Year ended 30 September 2024

Group

Previously
reported

£'000
Adjustment

£'000
As restated

£'000

Inventories 51,878 3,017 54,895

Trade and other receivables 37,078 (3,971) 33,107

Retained earnings 116,153 (954) 115,199

Cash flow statement impact: decrease in inventories 7,231 (2,396) 4,835

Cash flow statement impact: increase in receivables (5,651) 2,940 (2,711)

The movements in inventory and receivables differ from the movements in revenue and cost of sales due to the
restatement of the balance sheet for the year ended 30 September 2023.

12. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (continued)

Year ended 30 September 2023

Group

Previously
reported

£'000
Adjustment

£'000
As restated

£'000

Group £'000 £'000 £'000

Inventory 62,396 698 63,094

Trade and other receivables 32,969 (1,108) 31,861

Retained earnings 105,120 (410) 104,710

1  Profit figures are stated before exceptional items.

13. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

Acquisition by Natara Global Limited

On 3 November 2025, the scheme of arrangement failed to reach the 75% approval threshold and did not pass. As a
result, the contingent element of fees accrued at year end were not payable (£1.0m). Discretionary fees of £0.8m
were agreed to post year end. Both of these form non-adjusting post balance sheet events.

Pension scheme buy-in

On 5 December 2025, the Trustees of the scheme purchased an insurance policy from Just Retirement Ltd, which
achieved the objective of a full-scheme buy-in of the scheme liabilities. The insurance policy purchase, and all